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May 2, 2005

Bob Schultz

Alameda County Environmental Health
1311 Harbor Bay Pkwy, Ste 250 - I
Alameda, California 94502-6577 - e “’-‘.4

Subject: Express Gas & Mart,
2951 High Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Schultz:

Enclosed is the Quarterly Verification Monitoring Report, Second Quarter 2005 for the subject
LUFT site. A Verification Monitoring Work Plan was submitted to you on November 26, 2004.
The ACEH has yet to comment on this work plan. Per your verbal approval, the verification
monitoring program was started on January 3, 2005. On this same date the ozone sparge system
was permanently turned off. Four rounds of verification monitoring have now been completed.
All constituents of concern are significantly below site-specific threshold levels (SSTLs). The
site no longer poses a potential threat to groundwater quality. If concentrations of all
constituents of concern remain below their respective SSTLs for two more verification
monitoring events, we recommend that the LUFT case be closed.

Please call me at (925) 937-1759 if you have any questions or comments in regard to this report.
Very truly yours,

Cook Environmental Services, Inc.

Tim Cook, P.E., CEG
Principal

ce: Aziz Kandahari, Express Gas & Mart
Betty Graham, SFRWQCB
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

QUARTERLY VERIFICATION MONITORING REPORT
Second Quarter 2005

Express Gas & Mart
2951 High Street
Qakland, California 94619

Cook Environmental Services, Inc,
Project No. 1004
May 2, 2005

This document has been prepared by Cook Environmental Services, Inc. under the supervision of
the licensed professional whose signature appears below. No warranty, either expressed or
implied, is made as to the professional advice presented in this document. The data analysis,
conclusions, and recommendations contained in this document are based upon site conditions at
the time of our investigation. Site conditions are subject to change with time, and such changes
may invalidate the interpretations and conclusions in this document.

The conclusions presented in this document are professional opinions based solely upon the
stated scope of work and the interpretation of available information as described herein. Such
information may include third party data that either has not, or could not be independently
verified. Cook Environmental Services, Inc. recognizes that the limited scope of services
performed in execution of this investigation may not be appropriate to satisfy the needs or
requirements of other potential users, including public agencies not directly involved. Any use
or reuse of this document or the findings, conclusions, and recommendations presented herein is
at the sole risk of said user.

Tkl

Tim Cook, P.E., CEG
Principal




Verification Monitoring Report May 2, 2005
Express Gas & Man Project No. 1004
Oakland, Califomnia Page 1
INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the second quarter 2005 verification monitoring program for
the Express Gas & Mart located at 2951 High Street in Oakland, California (the “Site™). The
sampling described herein is part of an ongoing characterization and remediation of subsurface
contamination that was caused by accidental releases from underground storage tanks (USTs)
that were replaced in 2001. The contaminant investigation and corrective action are being
conducted by Cook Environmental Services, Inc. (CES) on behalf of the responsible party, Mr.
Aziz Kandahari. The local oversight program (LOP) agency overseeing this case is Alameda
County Environmental Health (ACEH). Groundwater monitoring this quarter was conducted on
April 5, 2005.

PHYSICAL SETTING

Site Location

The Site is a retail gasoline station and convenience store located on the corner of High Street
and Penniman Avenue, in southeastern Oakland, California. The Site location is shown on
Figure 1 and Site features are depicted on Figure 2. Neighboring land use is commercial and
residential.

Topography and Drainage

The Site is located about 3% miles east of San Francisco Bay. The Site location is near the base
of the Qakland Hills, at a surface elevation of approximately 132 feet above mean sea level
(amsl). Hilly topography occurs directly south and east of the Site. The ground surface at the
Site slopes gently toward High Street, but the regional topography slopes southwesterly from the
Oakland Hills. The nearest surface water body is Peralta Creek, located approximately % mile
north-northeast of the Site.

Geology and Soils

The Site area is located on an alluvial apron that extends northwest and southeast between the
San Francisco Bay on the west and the Diablo Range on the east. The active Hayward Fault
forms a structural boundary between the alluvial apron and the Diablo Range. Surficial
sediments are Holocene-age alluvial fan and fluvial deposits (Helley, E.J. and Graymer, RW,,
1997). These sediments are gravelly sand and sandy gravel that grade into sand and silty clay.
The nearby hilly areas directly south and east of the Site are underlain by similar, though older,
deposits of Pleistocene age.

Soil borings were drilled and sampled and monitoring wells were installed at the Site in March
and April 2003, Soils encountered in the 25-foot deep borings were gravelly to sandy silts with
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some interbedded silts, sandy clays and silty fine sands. Groundwater was observed in two of
the four borings, at depths of 16 feet below grade (fbg) and 4 fbg. The latter boring was drilled
offsite, within the High Street right-of-way.

Groundwater

The Site is within the San Francisco Bay regional watershed. The Quaternary alluvial deposits
of the region host beneficial use aquifers. Slightly less than half the region’s water supply is
derived from groundwater. The balance is obtained from imported surface water. The water
bearing unit at the Site is primarily gravelly clay. The porosity of the water bearing zone is
secondary. Groundwater moves primarily through fractures in the gravelly clay. Static water
levels in the onsite monitoring wells range from about 5 to 9 fbg, depending upon the season.
Water level data indicate the direction of groundwater flow is southerly. Field measurements of
specific conductance (SC) among the monitoring wells range from approximately 400 to 2,000
microsiemens.

PROJECT BACKGROUND

Groundwater monitoring has been conducted periodically at the Site since early 1995.
Groundwater quality was impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons such as benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tert-butyl ether (MtBE). A report by Aqua Science
Engineers, Inc. (ASE), dated November 14, 2000, indicates that 2,550 pounds of oxygen
releasing compound (ORC®) slurry was injected into borings along the northern and eastern side
of the former USTs in June 1997. The ORC® apparently increased the dissolved oxygen (DO)
concentrations in the five nearby monitoring wells for approximately one year. Contaminant
concentrations decreased slightly in well MW-5 during that period. ORC® socks were installed
in wells MW-4 and MW-5 in August 1998 after the DO concentrations declined. The ORC?
socks were removed in September 2000 after proving ineffective at reducing petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater.

A Tier 2 Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) analysis was performed for the Site by
Christopher Palmer in August 1997. The RBCA was conducted to develop site-specific
threshold levels for petroleum hydrocarbon contaminants in soil and groundwater (SSTLs are
listed in Table 3). The RBCA was reviewed and commented on by Alameda County. Alameda
County approved the RBCA in a letter dated October 21, 1997.

On February 28, 2001, soil samples were collected along a product line leading to the fuel
dispensers in front of the convenience mart during the installation of new dispensers. All of the
soil samples yielded detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. Total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) was detected at concentrations ranging from 71 milligrams
per kilogram (mg/kg) to 3,600 mg/kg. A Site Investigation Work Plan dated March 26, 2001
was submitted to the ACEH. The work plan described methods and procedures to conduct a soil
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and groundwater investigation around the fuel dispensers. The ACEH approved the work plan
and requested that the USTs and contaminated soils be removed and disposed.

Six soil borings were drilled and sampled in late April 2001. Sample results from the borings
yielded TPH-g concentrations in soil up to 4,000 mg/kg and in groundwater up to 78,000
micrograms per liter (pug/L), confirming that petroleum hydrocarbons had impacted soil and
groundwater. The dispenser pumps, product lines, and four steel gasoline USTs were excavated
and removed from the Site by W.A. Craig, Inc. in May 2001. The USTs were inspected and
appeared to be in good condition. However, soil samples from the base and the sides of the UST
excavation yielded TPH-g concentrations up to 1,700 mg/kg on the west sidewall of the
excavation at 8 fbg. W.A, Craig, Inc. excavated approximately 3,700 tons of hydrocarbon
contaminated soil between May 9 and September 27, 2001. The soil was disposed of at the B&J
Class II Landfill in Vacaville, California. The excavation area is shown on Figure 2.

Following Site restoration and re-opening of the Express Gas & Mart, little additional activity
occurred until March 2003, when four new monitoring wells were installed to replace wells
removed during excavation. Monitoring well construction information is summarized in Table
1. Quarterly groundwater monitoring was resumed in April 2003. The wells had not been
sampled since the September 2000 sampling reported by ASE. The April 2003 analytical data
indicated that MtBE was above the SSTL of 8,400 pg/L in wells MW-5 and MW-7.

Based on the April 2003 groundwater sampling results, W.A. Craig, Inc. recommended
corrective action to remediate the subsurface contamination at the Site to below SSTLs., A
Feasibility Study/Corrective Action Plan dated July 28, 2003 and an Addendum to Corrective
Action Plan dated September 10, 2003 were submitted to ACEH. The ACEH approved the
installation of an OS system in a letter dated February 18, 2004,

An OS system consisting of ten ozone-sparge wells and a control panel began operating on April
14, 2004. Prior to startup, monitoring wells MW-5, MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9 were purged and
sampled to determine baseline concentrations. Except for brief periods of mechanical failure or
maintenance, the system operated continuously from April 14, 2004 until January 4, 2005.

This quarter, wells were sampled on April 5, 2005. Concentrations in all eight Site monitoring
wells have remained below the SSTLs since May 13, 2004, The OS system is responsible for
reducing these concentrations. Tim Cook of CES called Bob Schultz, the caseworker at ACEH
for the Site on November 19, 2004 to discuss Site closure. Mr. Schultz requested a Verification
Monitoring Work Plan describing methods and procedures to ensure the Site is no longer a risk
to groundwater quality. This work plan was submitted to ACEH on November 26, 2004, Mr.
Schultz conditionally approved the work plan during a phone conversation on January 19, 2005.
The OS system was turned off and verification monitoring began on January 4, 2005. The
ACEH has yet to review or comment on the Verification Monitoring Work Plan.
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SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work performed during this quarter included the following tasks:

® Maintained the California State Water Resources Control Board Geographical
Environmental Information Management System (GeoTracker) database;

¢ Collected and analyzed monthly verification monitoring groundwater samples from four
monitoring wells;

® Measured static water levels in eight monitoring wells;

¢ Collected and analyzed quarterly verification monitoring groundwater samples from eight
monitoring wells;

® Collected field measurements from eight monitoring wells including water level, DO
concentrations, temperature, pH, and specific conductance;

® Analyzed groundwater samples for TPH-g, BTEX, MtBE, DIPE, EtBE, tAME, tBA,
methanol, ethanol, EDB, and DCA (sec Laboratory Analyses section of this report for
chemical names and analytical methods used);

® Prepared this Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report.

FIELD PROCEDURES

Groundwater Level Measurements

CES measured water levels in Site monitoring wells on April 5, 2005 using an electronic water
level indicator. Water levels were recorded on monitoring well sampling logs included in
Appendix A. Prior to taking the measurements, the wells were uncapped and water levels were
allowed to equilibrate with atmospheric pressure for at least 30 minutes. Water level
measurements were referenced to the surveyed top of the well casings. The depth-to-water
measurements were used to calculate the standing water volume and the amount of water to be
purged prior to collecting a sample. The depth to water and surveyed wellhead elevations are
also used to determine the static groundwater elevations and flow direction.

Purging and Sampling

CES purged and sampled only monitoring wells MW-3, MW-5, MW-7 and MW-8 on February 3
and March 3, 2005. All eight monitoring wells were sampled on April 5, 2005, At least three
well casing volumes were purged from each well before collecting groundwater samples. Wells
were purged using clean disposable polyethylene bailers. The DO concentration, pH,
temperature, and SC of the groundwater were intermittently monitored with portable
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instrumentation during purging. Field measurements were recorded on the monitoring well
sampling logs in Appendix A.

Upon completion of purging activities, a groundwater sample was collected from each well with
a dedicated disposable bailer. The groundwater samples were decanted from the bailer into
laboratory-supplied, 40-ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials preserved with hydrochloric
acid, Carc was taken to ensure that the vials were completely filled to avoid headspace
volatilization of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons. Each sample vial was labeled with the well
ID. Samples were stored on ice and submitted under chain-of-custody control to McCampbell
Analytical Inc. of Pacheco, California (DHS certification number 1644).

Samples were analyzed for TPH-g using EPA Method 8015C (modified), for BTEX and MtBE
using EPA Method 8021B, and for MtBE, di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tert-butyl ether
(EtBE), tert-amyl methyl ether (tAME), tert-butyl alcohol (tBA), methanol, ethanol, ethylene
dibromide (EDB), and 1,2-dichloroethane (DCA) using EPA Method 8260B. Discussions in this
report cite MtBE concentrations determined by EPA Method 8260B, which is considered a more
accurate analysis than Method 8021B.

DATA EVALUATION

Groundwater Levels and Elevations

Water level data for Site monitoring wells is summarized in Table 2. The surveyed top-of-
casing (TOC) clevations and the depth to water measurements were used to calculate
groundwater elevations in the monitoring wells. The water level in well MW-7 was slightly
depressed below its static water level due to residual high pressure from a nearby sparge point.
This water level is not indicative of the static water level in this well. The static water levels in
wells ranged from 541 feet below TOC in MW-1 to 7.63 feet below TOC in MW-9.
Groundwater elevations ranged from 120.07 feet above mean sea level (msl) in well MW-10 to
127.16 feet above msl in MW-6. Excluding well MW-7, groundwater elevations decreased an
average of 2.32 feet since the last quarterly monitoring event on January 3, 2005. Groundwater
elevations are shown on Figure 3. The groundwater gradient was calculated using static water
elevations in wells MW-3, MW-8, and MW-9. On, April 5, 2005 the groundwater flow direction
was S 10° W with a gradient of 0.035 feet per foot (ft/ft). On January 3, 2005 the groundwater
flow direction was S 6° W with a gradient of 0,038 feet per foot (ft/ft). The groundwater flow
and gradient this quarter are consistent with previous monitoring events. Hydrographs for all
eight monitoring wells are presented on Figure 4,

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Results

The only petroleum hydrocarbons detected in Site wells this quarter were MtBE, tBA and DCA.
MItBE was detected in wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-5 MW-7, MW-8, MW-9 and MW-10, {BA
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was detected in wells MW-1, MW-8, MW-9 and MW-10. The presence of tBA is most likely
caused by the incomplete breakdown of MtBE. DCA was detected only in well MW-7.
Concentrations of all constituents of concern were below their respective SSTLs. Groundwater
analytical results are summarized in Table 3. Laboratory analytical reports are included in
Appendix B.

The highest MtBE concentration was 520 pg/L. and was observed in well MW-10, which is
approximatety 70 feet downgradient of the Site. This concentration is considerably below the
SSTL for MtBE, which is 8,400 pg/L and considerably below its concentration of 1,700 pg/L
last quarter. MtBE concentrations in the monitoring wells on April 5, 2005 are shown on Figure
5. Since startup of the OS system, petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in the wells closest to
the former USTs that previously yielded the highest hydrocarbon concentrations (wells MW-3,
MW-7, and MW-9) have shown a remarkable decrease. MBE in MW-5 this quarter was 14
png/L compared to 20,000 pg/L on April 14, 2004, the same day the OS system was turned on.
The M{BE concentration in well MW-7 this quarter was 6.7 pg/L, having decreased from 21,000
ug/L on April 14, 2004. Graphs of MtBE concentrations in wells MW-3, MW-5, MW-7 and
MW-8 are shown on Figure 6. MtBE concentrations in wells MW-1 and MW-3 have decreased
one order of magnitude since the OS system began operation, while MtBE concentrations in
MW-5 and MW-7 have decreased three orders of magnitude. MIBE in well MW-§ decreased
slightly to 140 pug/L from 180 pg/L last January. Graphs of MtBE concentrations in wells MW-
1, MW-9 and MW-10 are shown on Figure 7.

BTEX constituents were not detected in any monitoring well this quarter. DCA was detected in
well MW-7 at 3.2 ug/L. DCA has been detected intermittently in this well since January. It was
probably not detected prior to this date due to matrix effects from the high concentrations of
hydrocarbons that used to be present in this well. Previously benzene had been detected in wells
MW-5 and MW-7 at concentrations above the SSTL of 34 pg/L. Benzene was not detected
above the laboratory detection limit (0.5 pg/L) in any well this quarter. A graph of benzene
concentrations versus time in wells MW-3 and MW-7 is shown on Figure 8.

TPH-g was not detected in any well this quarter for the first time. Before the installation of the
0S system, wells MW-5, MW-7, and MW-10 consistently yielded detectable TPH-g
concentrations. The TPH-g concentration in well MW-5 was 6,600 pg/L on the same day the OS
system was turned on, but TPH-g has not been detected in this well since then. The TPH-g
concentration in well MW-7 the day the OS system was turned on was 8,900 pg/L.

Baseline DO concentrations were measured in wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-5 and MW-7 on April
14, 2004. The average baseline DO concentration was approximately 0.22 milligrams per liter
(mg/L). The average DO concentration in these same wells on January 3, 2005 was 5.54 mg/L
and the average DO in these wells this quarter was 5.83 mg/L. DO concentrations in wells MW-
1, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-7 remain significantly above baseline concentrations, which suggest
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that the residual DO is from the OS system. DO concentrations in the monitoring wells are
summarized in Table 4.

GeoTracker Requirements

Laboratory data were submitted electronically to the GeoTracker database as required by
AB2886 (Water Code Sections 13195-13198). Electronic analytical reports (EDF files) are
prepared and formatted by the laboratory and submitted by CES. Groundwater elevations in Site
wells (GEO_WELL file) were also submitted.

CONCLUSIONS

The OS system began operation on April 14, 2004 and ceased operation on January 3, 2005.
Verification monitoring began on January 3 in accordance with the Verification Monitoring
Work Plan to ensure that concentrations of constituents of concern remain below SSTLs.

On April 5, 2005 the direction of groundwater flow was S 10° W with a gradient of 0.035 feet
per foot (f/ft). This is consistent with previous measurements. The groundwater elevation in
well MW-7 was slightly depressed due to residual pressure caused by the OS system.

MtBE was the principal constituent of concern in groundwater at the Site. Constituents of
concern have remained below their respective SSTLs since May 26, 2004. Quarterly
groundwater monitoring of all eight monitoring wells on April 5, 2005 and monitoring of wells
MW-3, MW-5, MW-7 and MW-8 on February 3 and March 4, 2005 verified that constituents of
concern remain below SSTLs for the ninth straight sampling event. TPH-g and BTEX were not
detected in any well this quarter.

DO concentrations remain substantially above baseline levels in wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-5 and
MW-7. The increased DO concentrations indicate that residual oxygen from the OS system is
causing aerobic degradation of the remaining dissolved hydrocarbons in the subsurface.

RECOMMENDATIONS

If concentrations of all constituents of concern remain below their respective SSTLs for two
more consecutive sampling events, we recommend Site closure.
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Table 1

Monitoring and Ozone-Sparge Well Construction Information

2951 High Street

Qakland, California
_ Water-Beanng 4
': - Unit
N/A . 2,112,552.39
2 N/A - 13105 | 2,112,539.60
12/9/1996 2 N:’A 131.99 2,112, 582 04
3/24/2003 2 25 graveiiy sandy snlt
3420031 2 25 *_gravelly sandy'silt i
3/25/2003 2 25 silty gravelly sand .
W | 4ap003 b2 b 28 _sandysift 27 1 3
3/25/2004 3/4 37 clayey sand 130.39 2,112,529.17
302502004} 54 | 31 _sandyclay 21125481 | 607
3/24/2004 32 gravel! sand clay 2,112,541.87
| 32512004 . 33 o :
3/26/2004 30

1 360004 30
3/26/2004 30
| 3r2612004 | - 31

6,070,080.59

sospona | 3e |33
{[rzenooa |34 ] %0

Notes:

MW denotes monitoring wells. SP denotes sparge wells.
fbg = feet below grade; amsl = above mean sea level; N/A = data not available.

Monitoring wells surveyed by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying on April 15, 2003.
Ozone-sparge wells surveyed by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying on April 22, 2004.

MW-1, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6 were installed by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, and SP-1 through SP-10 were installed by W.A. Craig, Inc.




I Table 2
Groundwater Elevations in Monitoring Wells
l 2951 High Street
Oakland, California
TOC Groundwater
l Well 1D Date Elevation DTW Elevation
MW-1 04/04/03 131.64 5.07 126.57
I 07/16/03 732 124.32
10/28/03 9.16 122.48
01/13/04 4.03 127.61
04/14/04 537 126.27
I 04/29/04 5.55 126.09
05/13/04 6.24 125.40
05/26/04 6.61 125.03
I 06/10/04 7.08 124.56
07/08/04 7.49 124.15
10/01/04 3.38 123.26
l 01/03/05 212 129.52
04705705 541 2623
MW-3 04/04/03 131.05 5.86 125.19
I 07/16/03 7.86 123.19
10/28/03 9.43 121.62
01/13/04 5.76 125.29
04/14/04 6.72 124.33
I 04/29/04 6.81 124.24
05/13/04 762 123.43
05/26/04 7.80 123 25
l 06/10/04 8.17 122.88
07/08/04 8.34 122.71
10/01/04 9.41 121.64
l 01/03/05 4.19 126.86
02/03/05 5.41 125.64
03/04/05 3.90 127.15
04705/05 6.75 124.30
I MW-5 04704703 131.99 6.94 125.05
07/16/03 8.17 123.82
10/28/03 9.43 122.56
l 01/13/04 6.27 125.72
04/14/04 6.79 125.20
04/29/04 7.35 124.64
I 05/13/04 771 17428
05/26/04 7.66 124.33
06/10/04 8.11 123.88
I 07/08/04 8.38 123.61
10/01/04 8.83 123.16
01/03/05 4.96 127.03
02/03/05 50] 126.08
I 03/04/05 4.48 127.51
04705/05 6.81 125.18
l page 1 of 3




I Table 2
Groundwater Elevations in Monitoring Wells
I 2951 High Street
Qakland, California
I Well ID Date Toc DTW Groundwater
Elevation Flevation
MW-6 04/04/03 132.58 5.13 127.45
l 07716103 7.99 124.59
10/28/03 9.18 123.40
01/13/04 597 126.61
l 04/29/04 7.05 125.53
07/08/04 8.01 124.57
10/01/04 8.50 123.99
01/03/05 425 12833
I 04705705 542 127.16
MW-7 04/04/03 130.93 7.06 123.87
07/16/03 811 122.82
I 10/28/03 925 121.68
01/13/04 6.80 124.13
04714104 7.30 123.63
l 04/29/04 * 20.80 110.13
05/13/04 % 17.51 113.42
05/26/04 * 18.79 112.14
06/10/04 * 19.41 111.52
I 07/08/04 * 13.92 117.01
10/01/04 * 19.61 111.32
01/03/05 * 7.25 123.68
l 02/03/05 x 11.41 119.52
03/04/05 5.05 125.88
04705705 * 732 123.61
' MW-3 04704103 31.15 6.60 124.55
07/16/03 7.79 123.36
10/28/03 8.83 122.32
01/13/04 6.02 125.13
I 04/14/04 6.90 124.25
04/29/04 7.25 123.90
05/13/04 7.52 123.63
| 05/26/04 771 123.44
06/10/04 7.89 123.26
07/08/04 7.45 123.70
I 10/01/04 8.46 122.69
01/03/05 4.40 126.75
02/03/05 5.78 125.37
I 03/04/05 4.40 126.75
04/05/05 5.05 124.50
l page 2 of 3




Table 2

Groundwater Elevations in Monitoring Wells
2951 High Street
Oakland, California

well 1D Date TO(_: DTW Groundv.vater
Elevation Elevation

MW-9 (4/04/03 130.00 7.35 122.65
07/16/03 8.50 121.50
10/28/03 9.56 120.44
01/13/04 6.83 123.17
04/14/04 7.61 122.39
04/29/04 8.23 121.77
05/13/04 8.25 121.75
05/26/04 8.44 121.56
06/10/04 8.71 121.29
07/08/04 8.68 121.32
10/01/04 9.29 120.71
01/03/05 5.30 124.70
04/05/03 7.63 122.37
MW-10 04/23/03 127.19 7.06 120.13
07/16/03 7.72 119.47
10/28/03 8.6l 118.58
01/13/04 6.15 121.04
04/29/04 7.09 120.10
07/08/04 7.84 119.35
10/01/04 8.25 118.94

04/05/05 7.12 120.07

otes:
Elevations arc in feet above mean sea level.
TOC, Top of casing. DTW, Depth to water in feet below TOC.
* Water level in MW-7 is affected by ozone sparging.

page 3 of 3

I 01/03/05 4.60 122.59




Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples
2951 High Street

Table 3

Oakland, California
: Date | TPH:g }b nzéx et MBI ! FABE | tBA |{methanol} ethanel |

MWw-1 02/23/95] <50 <(.5 <(.5 <0.5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
05/26/95) <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
08/23/95| <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
04/04/03| <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 270 <5 <5 <5 <50 <5,000 <500
07/16/03] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 420 <}0 <10 <10 <100 | <10,000 | <1,000 <10 <10
10/28/03| <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,200 <50 <50 <50 <500 | <50,000 | <5,000 <50 <50
01/13/04 58 0.85 3.1 8.4 380 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <50 <5 <Q.5 <0.5

* 04/29/04] <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 260 <5 <5 <5 <50 <5,000 <300 <5 <5

07/08/04] <30 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 341 <0.5 <1 <1 <10 NT <100 <1.0 <0.5
10/01/04| <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5
01/03/05) <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 33 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5
04/05/05] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 44 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 6.8 <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5

MW-3 02/23/950 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
05/26/95] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
08/23/95] <30 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
04/04/03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,600 <25 <25 <25 <250 | <25,000 ] <2500 <25 <25
07/16/03| <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1,200 <50 <50 <50 <500 | <50,000 | <5,000 <50 <50
10/28/03] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,400 <50 <50 <50 <500 | <50,000 | <5,000 <50 <50
01/13/04] <200 <2 <2 <2 790 <2 <2 <2 <20 <200 <20 <2 <2

* 04/29/04 <50 <(.5 <Q.5 <0.5 140 <5 <5 <5 <50 <5,000 <500 <5 <5

07/08/04] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 24.3 <0.5 <1 <1 <10 NT <100 <1.0 <0.5
10/01/04] <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.0 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <5.0 <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5
01/03/05] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 49 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1000 <100 <1.0 <}.0
02/03/051 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 49 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <500 <50 <0.5 <05
03/04/05] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 32 <{.5 <0}.5 <0.5 <5.0 <500 <50 <0.5 1.5
04/05/05] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <300 <50 <Q.5 <Q.5
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Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples
2951 High Street

Table 3

Qakland, California

Date' [ TPH-g | Benzene} toluene | MtBE- | - DIP] f

MW-5 12/13/96} 3,600 180 350 81 510 430 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
03727/97] 120,000 28,000 | 16,000 | 2,600 | 10,000 | 64,000 | NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

* 06/27/971 6,300 | 10,000 j 2,400 290 4,500 | 43,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
09/22/97| <50,000 7.9 33 0.6 33 30,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/06/97] <5,000 33 12 <5 7.3 33,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
03/23/98} 29,000 150 160 130 320 34,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
06/10/98( 53,000 | 7,000 2,400 540 3,400 | 67,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
07/23/98( 36,000 | 1,000 270 <120 740 51,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

ekl 09/16/98| 56,000 | 3,406 1,300 430 1,800 | 84,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
11/23/981 63,000 | 5,700 2,900 500 2,200 87,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
03/05/99( 42,000 <250 <250 <250 <250 38,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
06/17/99% 37,000 510 85 5.6 89 61,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
09/15/99| 54,000 8,500 1,800 420 2.400 55,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/09/99] 340001 1,600 230 130 570 33,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
03/06/00| 21,000 | 7,800 870 440 2,100 | 30,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
06/07/001 <50,000| 11,000 890 570 3,000 68,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
09/18/00] 40,000 1 4,900 <250 <250 1,700 | 46,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
04/04/03] 1,800 560 <5.0 <5.0 30 19,000 <330 <330 <330 | <3,300 | <330,000] <33,000| <330 <330
07/16/03| 2,800 1.000 <5 10 80 16,000 <200 <200 <200 | <2,000 §<200,6007 <20,0600 <200 <200
10/28/031 740 299 <5.0 <5.0 7.2 14,600 <170 <170 <170 { <1,700 [<170,000| <17,000| <170 <170
01/13/04] <500 48 <5 <5 <5 2,000 <5 <5 <5 <50 <500 <50 <5 <5
04/14/04] 6,600 2,700 <50 <50 260 20,000 <5060 <3500 <500 | <5,000 |<500,000f<50,000] <500 <500

* 04/29/04| <500 6.3 <5 <5 7.8 11,900 <250 <250 <250 | <2.500 |<250,000] <25,0007 <250 <250
05/13/041 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.5 3,000 <50 <50 <50 <500 ] <50,000 i <5,000 <50 <50
05/26/04] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 460 <10 <10 <10 <100 | <10,000 [ <1,000 <10 <10
06/10/04] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <50 <50 <0.5 <(.5
07/08/04] <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 9.6 <0.5 <] <] <10 NT <100 <1.0 <0.5
10/01/04] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <(.5 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5
01/03/057 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5
02/03/05] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 4.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5
03/04/05] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <500 <50 <{.5 <Q.5
04/05/05] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14 <0.5 <(.5 <05 | <5.0 <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 3
Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples
2951 High Street
Qakland, California
_ ABE | DIPE | EBI & | methanol| éthianol | - EDB
01/13/97] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT
0327/97] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT
06727197} <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 NT NT NT NT NT NT
09/22/97] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 24 NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/06/97 94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT
03/23/98] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT
06/10/98] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT
07/23/98] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT
09/16/98] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT
03/05/99] 55 <0.5 0.92 0.5 1.3 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT
06/17/99] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.0 NT NT NT NT NT NT
09/15/99] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/09/991 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 NT NT NT NT NT NT
03/06/00] <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT
06/07/00] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT
04/04/03] <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 | <50 | <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5
07/16/03] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.54 <05 | <05 | <05 <5 <500 <50 <05 | <0.5
10/28/03] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <0.5 <5 <500 <50 <0.5 | <0.5
01/13/04] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 <5 <50 <5 <05 | <0.5
04/29/04] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035 <05 <05 | <05 | <05 <5 <500 <50 <05 | <05
07/08/04] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1 <1 <10 NT <100 | <1.0 | <0.5
10/01/04] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05 | <05 <5 <500 <50 <05 | <05
01/03/05] <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05 { <05 <5 <500 <50 <05 <0.5
04705/05] <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 | <05 <5 <500 <30 205 | <05
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Table 3
Analytical Resulits for Groundwater Samples
2951 High Street
Oakland, California

04/04703] 1,400 | 54 27 15 180 | 26,000 | <500 | <500 | <500 | <5,000 |<500,000]<50,000 <500
07/16/03| 18,000 | 1,100 | 630 T100 | 2,000 | 13,000 | <200 | <200 | <200 | <2,000 |<200,000}<20,000] <300 | <209
10/28/03] 10,000 | 750 | 370 750 1,000 | 17,000 | <500 | <500 | <500 | <5,000 [<500,000]<50,0001 <500 [ <300
01/13/04] 7,200 | 430 | 150 560 550 ] 22,000 | <50 | <50 | <30 | <500 | <5000 | <500 | <50 | <50
04/14/04] 8,900 | 520 | 360 640 1,100 | 21,000 | <500 | <500 | <500 | <5,000 }<500,000]<50,000{ <500 } <300
* 04/29/04] <500 | <5 <5 <5 5 T 12,000 | <250 | <250 | <250 | <2,500 |<250,000|<25,000] <250 | <250
05/13/04] 660 | <5.0 28 25 126 | 10,000 | <170 | <170 | <170 | <1,700 |<170,0001<17,000{ <170 } <170
05/26/04] 380 | <2.5 15 15 70 1 7.600 | <200 | <200 | <200 | <2,000 [<200,000]<20,000 <200 | <200
06/10/04] <1,000 | <10 | <10 <10 <70 | 2900 | <10 | <10 | <10 | 300 [<10,000} <i00 | <10 ; <I0
07/08/04] 67 <05 | <05 1.3 10 1,040 | <0.5 <1 <1 <10 NT | <100 | <10 | <05
10/01/04] 85 <05 | <05 0.63 60 | 2300 | <50 | <50 | <50 | <500 | <50,000]<5.000] <50 | <30
01/03/05] <50 | <05 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30 1 <25 | <25 | <25 | <25 [ <2500 | <250 | <25 | 32
02/03/05] <50 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <05 4.5 <05 | <05 | <05 <s <500 | <50 | <05 | 29
03/04/05| <50 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 21 <0.5 | <05 | <05 <5 <500 | <50 | <05 | <05
04/05/05] <50 ] <05 | <05 <G5 <0.5 6.7 <05 | <05 | <05 <5 <500 | <50 | <03 | 32
MW-8_ | 04/04/03] <50 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <05 | 230 <5 <5 <5 <50 ] <5000 | <500 | <5 <5
07/16/03] <50 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 | 340 <5 <5 <5 <50 | <5,000 | <500 | <5 <5
10/28/03] <50 | <0.5 | <0.5 <0.5 05 | 250 | <50 | <50 | <50 | <s0 | <5000 | <500 | <5 | <50
01/13/04] <50 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 140 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <50 | <50 <5 | <035 | <05
04/14/04] <50 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <05 | 260 < <5 <5 <50 | <5,000 | <500 | <5 <5
* 04/29/04] <50 { <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 130 <5 <5 <5 <50 | <5000 | <500 | <5 <5
05/13/04] <50 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 o | <25 | <25 | <2.5 | <25 | <2,500 | <250 | <25 | <25
0526/04] <50 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 50 | <25 | <25 | <25 | <25 | <2500 | <250 | <25 | <25
06/10/04] <50 | <05 | <05 <0.3 o5 1 290 | <05 | <05 | <05 | <50 | <s0 | <50 | <05 i <05
07/08/04] <50 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <10 | 395 | <05 § < <1 <10 NT | <100 | <10 | <05
10/01/04] <50 [ <05 | <05 <0.5 <05 | 450 <0 | <10 | <10 | <100 [ <1000} <50 | <05 } <05
01/03/05] <50 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <05 | 330 <5 <5 <5 <50 | <5000 | <500 | <5 <5
02/03/05] <50 | <05 | <0.5 <0.5 <05 | 360 <5 <5 <5 53 | <5000 | <500 | <5 <5
03/04/05] <50 | <05 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 180 <5 <5 <5 53 | <5000 | <500 | <5 <5
04/05/05] <50 | <05 | <05 <0.3 0.5 140 | <25 | <25 | <25 29 ] <2500 | <250 | <23 | <25
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Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples
2951 High Street
Oakland, California

. ne toluene}
04/04/03 <0.5
07/16/03) <50 <0.5
16/28/03] <50 <(.5
01/13/04] <50 <0.5
04/14/04] <30 <(.5
* 04/29/04] <50 <0.5
05/13/04] <50 <0.5
05/26/04] <50 <0.5
06/10/047 <50 <0.5
07/08/04 <350 <f.5
10/01/041 <50 <0.5
01/03/05 <50 <().5 <(.5 <0.5 <500 <Q.5
04/05/05 <50 <(0.5 <0.5 0.75 <500 <0.5
MW-10 04/23/03 79 <0.5 <25 58 <25,000 <25
07/16/03 73 <0.5 <20 39 <20,000 <20
10/28/03 76 <0.5 <50 <50 <50,000 <50
01/13/04] <500 <5 <5 72 <500 <5
* 04/29/04 54 <0.5 <17 24 <17,000 <17
07/08/04 76 <0.5 <] 37 NT <1.0
16/01/04 67 <0.5 <50 <50 <50,000 <50
01/03/05 62 <0.5 <25 <25 <25,000 <25
04/05/05] <50 <0.5 <17 <17 <17,000 <17
—SSHL Fn NE NE | NE. | NE | DNE

Notes:

SSTLs are site-specific target levels developed for the site by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. in 1997. Bold concentrations exceed the SSTL.
Concentrations are micrograms per liter (ug/L). NE, SSTL not established for this compound. NT, analyte not tested.
April 2003 are from Groundwater Monitoring Report for September 2000 Sampling by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. dated 11/14/2000.
First sampling event after the OS system was started up on April 14, 2004,
Oxygen Release Compound (ORC) was injected into borings on the south side of MW-5 in late June 1997.
ORC socks were placed in MW-5 in August 1998 and removed in September 2000.
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
methyl tert-butyl ether
di-isopropyl ether

Data prior to
L3

*%
*okk

TPH-g
MBE
DIPE

ethyl tert-buty! ether
tert-amyl methyl ether
tert-butyl aicohol

EDB
DCA

ethylene dibromide (1,2-dibromoethane)
1,2-dichloroethane




Table 4

Field Measurements of Dissolved Oxygen and Temperature
2951 High Street
Oakland, California

WelllD | paee .

MW-1 04/04/03 . 6.7%
07/16/03 0.82 18.5 8.6%
10/28/03 .51 19.3 5.5%
01/13/04 0.17 19.3 1.8%
04/14/04 0.23 18.4 2.4%
* 04/25/04 0.56 18.1 5.9%
05/13/04 0.70 18.4 7.4%
05/26/04 0.40 18.5 4.2%
06/10/04 1.42 18.5 15.0%
07/08/04 0.71 18.7 7.5%
10/01/04 1.97 19.5 : 21.2%
01/03/05 2.06 19.2 22.0%
04/05/05 2.41 18.9 25.6%
MW-3 04/04/03 0.78 18.8 8.3%
07/16/03 2.13 18.8 22.6%
10/28/03 0.67 19.1 7.2%
01/13/04 0.25 19.3 2.7%
04/14/04 0.17 18.6 1.8%
* 04/29/04 6.52 18.0 68.1%
05/13/04 5.87 18.5 61.9%
05/26/04 2.76 18.5 29.1%

07/08/04 0.76 18.7 8.0%
10/01/04 3.45 19.3 37.0%
01/03/05 2.71 19.2 29.0%
(2/03/05 2.60 19.2 27.8%
03/04/05 3.34 16.3 33.7%
04/05/05 3.53 18.6 37.3%
MW-5 04/04/03 0.70 19.2 7.5%
07/16/03 NA NA NA
10/28/03 0.83 19.70 9.0%
01/13/04 0.57 19.80 6.2%
04/14/04 0.32 19.70 3.5%
* 04/29/04 . 9.83 19.50 105.8%
05/13/04 10.89 19.50 117.2%
05/26/04 10.50 19.50 113.0%
06/10/04 14.14 19.50 152.1%
07/08/04 11.46 19.40 123.0%
10/01/04 12.67 19.50 136.3%
01/03/05 9.25 20.10 100.7%
02/03/05 13.50 2020 147.3%

03/04/05 6.96 17.60 72.1%
04/05/05 9.78 19.40 105.0%
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Table 4

Field Measurements of Dissolved Oxygen and Temperature
2951 High Street
Oakland, California

1 ek

e T o
“MW-6 04/04/03 NA

NA
07/16/03 0.54 19.1 5.8%

10/28/03 1.26 19.3 13.5%
01/13/04 0.27 19.4 2.9%
* 04/29/04 1.37 18.7 14.5%
(7/08/04 0.31 19.8 3.4%
10/01/04 0.27 19.3 2.9%
01/03/05 1.30 19.] 13.9%
04/05/05 1.40 19.2 15.0%
MW-7 04/04/03 0.97 20.1 10.6%
07/16/03 0.69 19.8 7.5%
10/28/03 0.49 20.5 5.4%
01/13/04 0.14 20.5 1.5%
04/14/04 0.17 20.2 1.9%
* 04/29/04 7.34 20.0 79.8%
05/13/04 10.60 19.9 115.0%
05/26/04 13.73 19.9 148.9%
06/10/04 13.16 19.9 142.7%
07/08/04 10.50 20.0 114.1%
10/01/04 9.12 20.6 100.4%
01/03/05 7.52 20.1 81.9%

03/04/05 9.03 18.0 94.3%
04705705 7.58 199 82.2%
MW-3 04704/03 1.50 20.8 16.6%
07/16/03 0.78 20.5 8.6%
10728/05 |- 04l 213 4.6%
01/13/04 0.58 214 6.5%
04714104 0.20 206 2.2%
" 04729704 1.10 20.1 12.0%
05/13/04 115 204 12.6%
05/26/04 0.64 205 7.0%
06/10/04 0.22 20.5 2.4%
07/08/04 022 20.5 2.4%
10/01/04 0.12 21.3 1.3%
01/03/05 0.93 20.9 10.3%
02/03/05 0.20 212 2.2%
03/04/05 150 17.9 15.6%
04/05/05 0.87 203 9.5%
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Table 4

Field Measurements of Dissolved Oxygen and Temperature
2951 High Street
Qakland, California

CWen'Ip f o Date

WA R o1
14.2%
07/16/03 0.82 20.1 8.9%

10/28/03 0.41 204 4.5%

01/13/04 0.11 20.5 1.2%

04/14/04 0.14 202 15%

* 04/29/04 10.02 20.2 109.3%
05/13/04 10.91 20,0 118.6%
05/26/04 6.16 19.9 66.8%
06/10/04 5.84 19.9 63.3%
07/08/04 399 19.9 43.3%
10/01/04 3.30 20.3 36.1%
01/03/05 3.33 19.5 35.8%
04/05/05 321 20.5 35.2%
MW-10 04/23/03 2.75 19.1 29.3%
07/16/03 1.00 19.2 10.7%
10/28/03 0.55 19.6 5.90%
01/13/04 0.13 19.7 1.4%
* 04/29/04 0.19 18.7 2.0%

07/08/04 0.19 19 3.0%
10/01/04 0.14 19.4 1.5%

~wo 1 04/04/03 1.30 204

04/053/05 1.10 18.6 11.6%

Notes: DO, Dissolved oxygen concentration in milligrams per liter.

Formula for calculating % saturation = C/(-0.1883*T+12.967), where

C is the DO concentration in mg/L and T is the temperature in degrees Celsius.
*x TFirst sampling event after the OS system was started up on April 14, 2004,
N/A No data available.
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Figure 6
MtBE Concentrations vs. Time in Wells MW-3, MW-5, MW-7 and MW-§
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M¢tBE Concentration ( ug/L)

Figure 7
MtBE Concentrations versus time in Wells MW-1, MW-9 and MW-10
2951 High Street, Oakland, California
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Figure 8
Benzene Concentrations vs. Time in Wells MW-5§ and MW-7
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APPENDIX A
Monitoring Well Sampling Logs




Verification Monitoring Sampling
February 3, 2005




Site Name:

~~COOK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES—
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOG

High Straet Job # 1004
Date: s Sampler: T. Cook
o
Well ID; M =3 Wel Diameter __ <. Column
Well Depth Zﬂ ¢ 84 Depth to Water ; -2' A\

Casing Volume l

3

3 Casing Volumes
(2" well = col height * 0.17 gal/ft, 4" well = 0.68 galfft)

q-4

Purge Method: bm lrﬁjﬁ Sample Method _bﬁq /.:5,’2

Gallons Turbidity | DO
Time Purged | TempC pH SC (uS)] (NTU) {mg/L) Comments
1520 | = e T| £.80 489 T4
525! ({83 ] LAT 1484 R0
15361 0 18T Z.%4 |47 3z

T Do Y4
[ nero

lCiJ’Z_ 2@“.‘} Z%"’F’

Slcmf)et(@ 0

Cook Environmentat Services, Inc.
271 Las Juntas Way
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
(925) 937-1759




~~COOK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES—
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOG

Site Name: High Street Job # 1004

Date: Z:',3j 5 Sampler: T. Cook
«» il .
Well ID: HM) ’=5 Well Diameter & Column 2l . '7

= ¢
Well Depth 2. 008 Depth to Water 3 * !
Casing Volurne : ) . 3 Casing Volumes { O -8

(2" well = col height * 0,17 gal/ft, 4" well = 0.66 gal/ft)

Purge Method: @% Sample Method /Df}f k"f

Gallons Turbidity DO
Time Purged | Temp C pH SC (uS)| (NTWY (mglr__) Comments
45 | = 1|38 8- (135 — Q.4
450l 6 |2nd] 237 (I8 = [7.%
o | 0 202 & [zl — [l

] i D> %%
NS TTD 202 [515 quj

Cook Environmental Services, Inc.
271 tas Juntas Way
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
{925) 937-1759




~--COOK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES~
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOG

Site Name:  High Street Job # 1004

Date: 2‘3 "(.5_ Sampler: T. Cook

Well ID: M7 Well Diameter Z” Column i éi"é"

Well Depth 25 +© | Depth towater _[1°41* o000 vade pessue NeT 6“7 reovaeed
Casing Volume Z Sl 3 Casing Volumes 4

(2" welt = col height * 0.17 gal/ft, 4" well = 0.66 galfft)

Purge Method: 1&1 lﬁf Sample Mathod ]r'JA‘I le?.

Gallons Turbidity Do
Time Purged | Temp C pH SC (uS)} (NTW) _(mg/L) Comments
{0 3 | 143 365 — (09 —mmphd.
445 | .5 12000 7.31 RET|— [0
M20 [ 77 bV |75 136 — 6.6

NS VU (emp 20 SA_T 7
i '2-0\7 I l [ { m

513«1?(2@\ S 23

Cook Environmental Services, Inc.
271 Las Juntas Way
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
{925) 937-1759




~COOK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES—
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOG

Site Name: High Strest Job # 1004

Date: 2" ;E"CB Sampler:
Well ID: Mﬂl "B Well Diametar 2 v

Well Depth 25-' 2'8 Depth to Water 5‘78

Casing Volume ; '2,8 b 3 Casing Volumes l 0
(2" well = cot height * 0.17 gairft, 4" well = (.65 galift)

Purge Method: L}ﬂj QZ Sample Method _bf% lﬁZ

T. Cook

r‘
Column \ CI S

Gallons Turbidity Do
Time Purged | Temp C pH SC (uS)| (NTWY {mg/L) Comments
2R 3 14,6 (62 6%, [l | claZ e oo
: 289 | (n POE| [ 63 H4q| [0 s Cieay
; PZH(F) q 2)49 /‘Q 63 472. }.;-3 mcz!"ruﬁb\d O bd/&

Tenp PO To Sp

.2 , 27,
tws v YD 2! 02

Smpd (@ 1218

—

Cook Environmental Services, Inc.
271 Las Juntas Way ,
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
(925) 937-1759




Verification Monitoring Sampling
Ma_l_'_ch 4, 2005

—— worm——
R i I




\~.COOK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES -
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOG

Sita Name: High Street Job # 1004

Date: D~ 4 05

Sampler: T. Cogk

{ - i
Well (D: Ww-3 Well Diameter _ = coumn 2.0 1 4
Wall Dapth 2 I i Depth to Water _ D ° 0
Casing Volume R 3 Casing Volumes __{ O b
(2" well = col height * 0.17 gal/ft, 4" well = 0.66 gal/ft)
Purge Method: bm L‘% Sample Method IQN(()/?
Galions Turbidity DO
Time Purged | Temp C pH SC (u8)| (NTW) (mg(L) Comments

4 | 3 [i13] 4T |es 253

409 | 5 (73 2.0 15, ok

Diup 1 8 [78 | &7 |55 33

5il5 | /() [7:6 56 247

'”'TE‘:W Do
NS TU [6:3 354

Cook Environmental Services, Inc. -
271 Las Juntas Way
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
{925) 937-1759




I ~...COOK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES—
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOG

I Site Name:  High Street Job # 1004

Date: 3-4-05 Sampler: T.Cook
I ‘ ‘ , 0

Well (D M -5 Well Diameter 7 t Column 22
I Well Depth  _2 77,00 Depth to Water ‘ﬂk AP

Casing Volume §g 84 3 Casing Volumes \ L

l (2" well = col height * 0.17 gal/ft, 4" well = 0.66 gal/ft)

Purge Method: LZ@_«! le27 Sample Method Lj”’f / &?
I Gallons Turbidity DO

Time Purged | Temp C.\' pH SC (ujS) (NTU) (mg{g_) Comments

I 3.5 3 8¢ s8¢ | 7w

40| 51| g s 105

427 & (15 | /gt /& [[- %6
| 45 |0 1G0T | g7 /p23

44| (S [[H=6 ] §-55 677 jb-#8
I ' [E?n{b DC

INSVTD 176 Lde 73.:}‘;”
l."\ Cook Environmental Services, Inc.
. 271 Las Juntas Way
I Walnut Creek, CA 94597 P
(925) 937-1759 K

I i




\__SOOK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES--
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOG

Site Name:  High Street Job # 1004
Date: 3 —‘ﬂ -~ 07 Sampler: T,_Cook
. G0
Well ID: M(U "—7 Well Diameter 21 Column \o\ '
. g
Weli Depth 26 0 Denpth to Water < il 2
=.39% ek
Casing Volume (3 ¢ 3 Casing Volumes ‘ C’
(2" well = col height * 0.17 galfft, 4" well = 0,66 gal/ft)
Purge Method: bﬁH e Sample Method bAfL lel
Gallons Turbidity Do
Time Purged | TempC pH SC (uS)] (NTU) | {mg/L) Comments

ZZéJ 3 Lq 0 ..7.9 (:7:’ FﬁB 8 A0

23] 5 45 "](04“_ VLETA vlju
24 (, & 703 —7.7> |35 a5 50
251 /0 2ot | 769 |R18 403

W8 qo3 - Ay,

= |Ne T

Cook Environmental Services, In;.
271 Las Juntas Way
Walnut Creek, CA 94597

ﬁ,_ ’ (925) 937-1759




.. »O0K ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES-
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOG

Site Name:  High Street Job # 1004
Date: =9~ Sampler: T.Cook
- e ('f L] 88
Well ID: M W 8 Well Diameter <&~ coumn 2.0
Well Depth 25 2B Depth to Water ""t ad
-5 s
Casing Volume [S) 3 Casing Volumes \ O

(2" well = col height * 0.17 gal/ft, 4" well = 0.66 galift)

Purge Method: &2&!% " sample Method «bM{Q‘E’

Gallons Turbidity DO
Time Purged | Temp C pH SC (uS)| (NTW | (mg/L) Comments
30 R _lzob | (98 539 -0
Bl | O 1205] 7705 |549 2145
3221 & 119 04 1549 (067
B8O JO 206l 61 157] [-3

Cook Environmental Services, Inc.
271 Las Juntas Way
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
(925) 937-1759




Verification Monitoring Sampling
April S, 2005




" COOK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE.~-
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOG

Site Name:  High Street Job # 1004
Date: 4/5/2005 Sampler; T. Cock

= 40
Well ID: M(Q"‘il Well Diameter 2" Column 1 |‘4
wellDepth _24 .81 Depth to Water & 5“4'

[
Casing Volume "3 3 Casing Volumes T
(2" well = col height * 0.17 gal/ft, 4" well = 0.66 galift)

Purge Method: bailer Samptle Method: bailer
Gallons Turbidity DO
Time Purged | Temp C pH SC (uS)| (NTW [ ¢mgil) Comments
1020 | 3 [99) £e©3 |ShE 7,20

_ b ] pe58 1574 2237
Uos | [0 g 674 | 575 e

- HE IR I I BN B OB S B .

Cook Environmental Services, Inc.
271 Las Juntas Way
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
{925) 337-1759

|
i
|
|
3




™~ COOK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE<-
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOG

Site Name: High Street Job# 1004
Date: 4/5/2005 Sampler: T. Cook

- 3 | . 18-
Well ID: Mwo-35 Well Diameter 2" Column

é 75
Woell Depth a . o4 Depth to Water {27 7
Casing Volume E';‘ o7 3 Casing Volumes i xa

{2" welt = col height * 0.17 gal/ft, 4" well = 0.66 gal/ft)

Purge Method: bailer Sample Method: batler
Gallons Turbidity DO

Time Purged | Temp 9 pH. SC (uS)| (NTU) | (mg/L) Comments
s 13 4> 697 55D 2,57

’ |G (e 69 5021 2, 47
HAas [B:¢! 675 | AL 2453

4O

Cook Environmental Services, Ing,
271 tas Juntas Way
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
(925) 837-1759




“~ COOK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE--
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOG

Site Name: High Street Job # 1004
Date: 4/5/2005 Sampler: T. Cook
Well D; M&"s Well Diameter 2" Column Z{ ) 4 27
Well Depth 2 z 'oa Depth to Water é; : Bl
Casing Volume _ 3" 44 3 Casing Volumes !l ) 3
(2" well = col height * 0.17 gal/ft, 4" well = 0.66 gal/ft)
Purge Method: bailsr Sample Method: bailer
Gallons Turbidity DC
Time Purged | Temp (i: pH SC WS (NTU) | {mg/l) Comments
||55 2 ! &P 1) 45 “7°S ]
o 1 19T (.22 215 g3
2351 10 11991 ¢.97 )87 q.78

Cook Environmental Services, Inc.
271 Las Juntas Way
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
(925) 937-1759




> COOK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES-
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LLOG

Site Name: High Street Job # 1004
Date: 4/5/2005 Sampler. T. Cook

Well ID: M Well Diameter 2" Column 2..;'2‘ 18
WellDepth 283160 Depth to Water 55 -4 Z—
1 [ I
Casing Volume 3 -4 3 Casing Volumes -8

(2" well = col height * 0.17 gal/ft, 4" well = 0.66 galfft}

Purge Method: bailer Sample Method: bailer
Gallons Turbidity DO
Time Purged | Temp C pH SC (uS)| (NTU) | (mg/Ly Comments
0836 | | fetl 7.09 (8524 0.9
> A\ _4e87 1537 ]/
5 149 (.6l TR (]
CHS | & [119:-¢ [.e3 5,3 D
o9l [ [ T14.7[ ;58 | 550 |4

Cook Environmental Services, Inc,
271 Las Juntas Way
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
(925) 937-1759




“~ COOK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICEw-
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOG

Site Neme:  High Strest Job # 1004
Date: 4/5/2005 Sampler: T, Cook
Well ID: liw"'7 Well Diameter 2" Column l.eq9
¥
Well Depth Zﬁ ol Depth to Water 293 2- on (/{;7, S ENE
Casing Volume 25’ 0 3 Casing Volumes 5 ¢
(2" well = col height * 0.17 gal/t, 4" well = 0.65 gal/ft)
Purge Method: bailer Sample Method: bailer
Gallons Turbidity DO
Time Purged Temp C pH SC{uS)| (NTW) (mg/L) Comments
0920 2 120" T].8Z 33 159
4 14 7. 26 Tag | b2
O 119.81 —7.29 |37 70
A 1198 725 3.0 o6 1
a

0945 19 =723 | 3pa] - 58

Cook Envircnmental Services, Inc.
271 tas Juntas Way
Walnut Creek, CA 94507
(925) 937-1759




“— COOK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE>-
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOG

Site Name:  High Street Job # 1004
Date: 4/5/2005 Sampler. T, Cook
Well D MW "8 Well Diameter 2" Column ! 8 1 33
¢
Well Depth 25 28 Depth to Water e 48
Casing Volume ;5 » l 3 Casing Volumes 103
(2" well = col height * 0.17 gal/ft, 4" well = 0.66 gal/ft)
Purge Method: bailer Sample Method: bailer
Gallons Turbidity Do
Time Purged | Temp C pH SC 8| (NTU)Y | (mgit) Comments
" F [ < i i
955 | B |2\ .52 450 O
O 1263 (n06 |4 0.93
[020 | g 203 (5.3 4L Qel7

Cook Environmental Services, Inc.
271 Las Juntas Way
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
(925) 937-1759




- COOK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICEo-
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOG

Site Name: High Street Job # 1004
Date: 4/5/2005 Sampler: T. Cook

3
Well 1D Mip-9 Well Diamster 2" Column | [+ €7
Well Depth 2D * 32 Depth to Water — 7o &

Casing Volume %5 0 3 Casing Volumes i 0 ©

(2" well = col height * 0.17 gal/ft, 4" well = 0.66 gal/ft)

Purge Method: bailer Sample Method: baiter

Galions Turbidity [ DO
Time Purged | Temp C pH SC (u8)| (NTU) | (mg/L} Comments
077 3 20| pA5 |RI2 218
L 1203 .83 @35 D5
085 [2p5| [0S (827 S

Cook Environmental Services, Inc.
271 Las Juntas Way
Wainut Creek, CA 945097
{925) 937-175%




“~ COOK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICEw
MONITORING WEL.L SAMPLING LOG

Site Name:  High Street Job # 1004
Date: 4/6/2005 Sampler: T. Cook
Well ID: M-10 Well Diameter 2" Column __| 1283
wellpeptn 2418 Depth to Water e 14
Casing Volume 3 203 3 Casing Volumes FI w
(2" well = col height * 0.17 gal/ft, 4" well = 0.66 gal/ft)
Purge Method: bailer Sample Method: bailer
Gallons Turbidity DO
Time Purged | Temp C pH SCs)! (NTU) | (mg/l) Comments
¥ 3 )
B0 | 3 |90 | (.78 08/
o {1829 [.®] O+
12451 q Bl | fots [o 10

Cook Environmental Services, Inc.
271 Las Juntas Way
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
{925) 937-1759




APPENDIX B
Laboratory Analytical Reports




Verification Monitoring Results
February 3, 2005




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA* 94553-5560

é McCampbel] Ana]ytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798+1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-nuail: main@mccanpbell.com

Cook Environmentat Services, Inc{ Client Project ID: #1004; High Street Date Sampled:  02/03/05

271 Las Juntas Way Date Received:  02/03/05

Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Reported:  02/10/05
Watnut Creek, CA 94596

Client P.O.: Date Completed:  02/10/05

WorkOrder: 0502072
February 10, 20035

Dear Tim:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 4 analyzed samples from your #1004; High Street project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits,
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

Yours

1 S

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




AN

110 2nd Avenue SGith, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622
Website: www.meearmpbell.com E-mail: nain@mecampbsll.com

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

Cook Environmental Services, Inc [ Client Project ID: #1004; High Street Date Sampled: 02/03/05

Date Received: 02/03/05

271 Las Juntas Way

02/09/05-02/10/05
02/09/05-02/10/05

Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted:

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed:

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm

Extraction nthod: SW5030B

Work Crder: 0502072

Lab ID Client ID ‘Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF | % S8
001B MW-3 w ND ND ND ND ND - ND i1 |10
]
002B MW-5 w ND 6.2 | ND “ ND ND : ND ; 102
003B MW-7 w ND 5.8 ND ND ND , ND 1 106
I -
0048 MW-8 w ND 320 ND ND i ND : ND 1 111
................. - I S
! [
|
b
1‘ {
- F
. |
! i
L H
i
-
: :
. i ;
. T T T
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 5.0 0.5 ! 0.5 i 0.5 0.5 1} pg/l
ND means not detected at or . e | . i
above the reparting fimit ) NA NA ; NA i NA NA NA i1 mg/Kg
I | ] |

unmaodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant;

|peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel rang
Jsample that contains greater than ~1 vo
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m
the client's request.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

* waler and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oit/non-agueous liguid samples in mg/L.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in natre and MeCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
b) heavier gasoline range compeunds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoling (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) one to a few isolated non-target
¢ compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid

1. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k} TPH pattern that does not appear to be

) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH{(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at

significant; biologicaily

DUS Certification No. 1644

ngela Rydelius, Lab Manager




Y

110 2nd Avenue Sotih, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

é McCampbe][ Analytica], Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbelt.com

Cook Environmental Services, Inc| Client Project ID: #1004; High Street Date Sampled: 02/03/05
271 Las Juntas Way Date Received: 02/03/05
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 02/03/05
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 02/03/05

Oxygenated Volatile Organics + EDB and 1,2-DCA by P&T and GC/MS*

Extraction Method: SW30308B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0502072

Lab ID | 0502072-001A | 0502072-002A  0502072-003A  0502072-004A
Client ID MW-3 L MW MW MW Reporting Limit for
Matrix W W W W DR =l
DF 1 1 I 10 s W
i
Compound Concentration ug'kg ug/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND % ND ' j ND<5.0 NA 0.5
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND ND W}“ ND E 53 NA 5.0
j;—gi'l;;;;\wthanc (EDB) ND NDM ND : ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1,2-Dichlerecthane (1,2-DCA) ND ND J' | 2.9 ; ND<“5.0 NA 0.5
Diisopropy| ether {DIPE) ND ND : ND | ND<5.0“ NA 0.5
Ethanol ND ND E ND ‘ ND<500 NA 50
_E-t;;l-;;t-bulyl cther (ETBE) ND ND F ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Methanol ND ND j ND ND<5000 NA 500
 MethyLchuty lher (MTDE) a9 2 s w0 | na | os
Surrogate Recoveriesl (%)
%3S1: 104 1G5 ; 105 : 105
Comments ! |

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis,
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.
b} lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~[ vol, % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narative.

DHS Certification No. 1644 I\, __ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




S

110 2nd Avenue ‘S\otﬂh. #D7. Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephote ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 9257981622

Website: www.niccampbell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbeli.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0502072
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 14958 Spiked Sample ID: 0502145-001A
Analyte  Sample| Spiked | MS'  MSD" MSMSD| LOS | LCSD LCS-LOSD|Acceptance Criena 0%)
Hait warl. % Rec. % Rec. ' % RPD | % Rec. % Rec. % RPD |MS/MSD LCS/LCSD
TPH(btex) © ND 6o 94.2 109 14.4 92.8 91.9 : 0.982 70-130 ; 70 - 130
MTBE ND 10 90.3 95.7 5.8% 96.8 100 ‘ 3.40 70-130 | 70-130
-B.c-n-z‘cne T ND 10 7105 .‘109. 384 | 10; 97<§ , 6.69 _70 130 70130
Toluene ND 0 102 107 5.33 104 91.7 12.9 70 - 130 70-130
sngbesme L wo | a0 | aee | w7 | onz [ e | w2 0 |01 om0
Xylenes ND 30 90.7 95.7 5.37 90.3 . 90.7 : 0.368 70-130 1 70-130
%S8: 110 10 112 113 0.829 115 E 110 Y 446 70-1430 . 70-130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

FAS = Malrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Central Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate: RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.
% Recovary = 100 * (MS-Sample} / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD}/ 2).

+ MS / MSD spike recovaries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is
inhomagenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative 1o the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matix interferas with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btax) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coselutes with surrogate paak.

NiA = not applicable or not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds splke amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted dye to high matrix or
|analyte conlent. - -

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




AN

110 2nd Avenue\:oﬁth. #0017, Pacheeo, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc, Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: wiww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@nccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0, Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 05602072
. EPA Method: SW82608 Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 14902 Spiked Sample 1D: 0502054-0028
Analyte Sample| Spiked MS* MsD* !M.S.-MSD‘ LCS ‘ LC8D LCS-LCSD Acceplam_:i Criteria (%)
ugfL Ho/l % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD [MS/MSD iLCSILCSD
tert-Amyl methyl ether {TAME) 0.5884 10 82.9 89.8 742 110 95.8 14.2 70-130 0 70130
t-Buyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 83.1 §9.7 1.85 102 98.7 3.05 70-130 ! 70-130
T,-Z_-Dibmmoclhane (EDB) ND 10 1t 108 283 ]20“-_“ 120 0 7¢- 130 ‘T 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA} ND 10 103 104 0.848 116 11 4.58 70 -130 70 - 130
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND 10 - 107 109 1.93 109 113 ) 337 70 - 130 70-130
Ethanol ND 500 103 106 270 98.7 104 5.24 70-130 ¢+ 70-130
Ethyl tcn-bulyl—;l;ler (ETBE) ND 10 103 17‘04 127 ” 116 11 399 70-130 70 - 130
Methanol ND 2500 1ol 101 0 100 101 0.525 70 - 130 70 - 130
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 97.1 98.4 1.27 115 W 107 708 70 - 130 - 70 - 130
%SS1: 99 10 105 106 0.341 107 104 240 70- 130 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

[MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrlx Spike Duplicale; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample, LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.
a

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ (MS + MSD)/ 2).

* MS 7 MSD splke recoverles and / or %RPD may falt outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is
Inhomoganous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample fo perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

INR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

Leboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear In the method Bank at low levels,

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. c“nln_or_c“srnnv nicnnn Page I of 1
—' 110 Second Avenue South, ¥D7
é j Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
{ (925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0502072 ClientID: CESW

Reportto: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Tim Cook TEL: 925-937-1759 Tim Cook

Ceok Environmental Services, Inc. FAX: 925-937-1759 Cook Environmental Services, Inc. .

271 Las Juntas Way ProjectNo: #1004; High Street 271 Las Juntas Way Date Received:  02/03/2005

Walnut Creek, CA 94596 PO: Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Date Printed: 02/09/2005

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrix  Collection Date Hold| 1 2 | 3 [ 4 | 5 1 6 [ 7 1 8 ]9 | 1w/ 1] 1] 13]14]15,
0502072001 MW-3 Water 2/3/05 J{ A B
0502072-002 MW-5 Walter 2/3/05 ol A B
0502072-003 MW-7 Water 213105 b a B
0502072-004 MW-8 Water 2/3/05 OF A B
¢
Test end:
1] 9-0XYS_W | (2] _GmBTEXW | (3] ] La] ] [s] j
O ] [Ir I 7 8] T |
[11] l [12] | [13] ] (14] ] l1s] |
Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resuilts are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be retumed to client or disposed of at client expense.
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.
110 2* AVENUE SOUTH, #D7

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

A

PACHECO, CA 94553-5560 TURNAROUNDTIME G 0 C 0
Website: www.mccampheli.com Email: main@meccampbell.com RUSH 24HR 48 HR ':'ZHR 5 DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? Coelt (Normal) Yes Write On (DW) No
Report Te: Tim Cook Bill To: Analysis Request Other | Comment:
Company: Cook Environmental Services, Inc. Filter
271 Las Juntas Way u g - Samples
‘Walnut Creek, CA 9457 E-Mail: cookenvironmentali@att.net g 2 5 2 for Metals
Tele: (925) 937-1759 Fax: (925) 937-1759 g 2= e analysis:
Project #:1064 Project Name: High Street » a8 g > & = Yes / No
2 z -
Project Location: Oakland  ~ __— - 8 31 E 3 5 z Qiglgla
o /-" N ] © 3 :; o 5 [ \2 =
Sampler Signature: /W a 5l 2 s - d Slsizls d
e METROD 1S1@ S| 28131 1A g (e|&318|2 {
\ Sieie| 28| 3] S 1| 2la :
SAMPLING . E MATRIX  |pppspaven] & Sz : c-;o 5 2ol A 3 € 2
3 = - P -1 w | 0| = | = = wi ol 2R
@ @ | 81 @ - -« al=lg| i
1“3 o el 5 2= S| = 3 f
SAMPLEID 4, o yioN 21 = EiAl2iEiZiglTI2Isle] g [21EIE S (2
{Field Point Name) . - 9 | @ - alEisizio|2|8l3 % 3 [8i~|S|w|R
Date Time = + | 8 o 5 e} Bl218|&2iai@8 4|38 |8 |2l n| =l Q Ela
S| B ISI2i538|80 25|85 21215 8|22 5|8 & (2131358
026507 =] & B4 BOI¥izEIo|E |22 IR RIE|E] & 15|20 2|A
MW-3 1/4‘05 3 {VOA| X X| X X X
MW-5 1/4§05 3 jvoal X X X X X
MWw-7 1/4/05 3 IVOA] X Xl X X X
MW-38 /405 3 VoAl X X X X X
i G—
B /“V -
. O ; GOOD conpiTion_V
/ /"’1// =3 V1% kN HEAD SPACE ABSENT
Relirdyrished By: Date: Time? | Received By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB
APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS
PRESERVED IN LAB
Relinquished By: Date: Time: | Received By:
VOM 0&G | METALS | OTHER
PRESERVATION pH<1




Verification Monitoring Results
~ B Mzgch 4, 21)05
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephione : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail; main@mecampbell.com

Cook Environmental Services, Inc| Client Project ID:  #1004; High Street Date Sampled:  03/04/05
Date Received:  03/04/05

271 Las Juntas Way

Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Reported;  03/09/08
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 03/09/05

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

WorkOrder: 0503099
March 09, 2005

Dear Tim:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 4 analyzed samples from your #1004; High Street project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analyticél services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits,
1f you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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110 2nd Avenue\S'Eiith, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

. —
é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925.798-1620 Fax : 925.798.1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cook Environmental Services, Inc| Client Project ID:  #1004; High Street Date Sampled: 03/04/05
271 Las Juntas Way Date Received: 03/04/05
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 03/04/035-03/09/05
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/04/05-03/09/05
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gaseline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction nethod: SW5030B Analytical methods: SWB802X1B/8015Cm Wotk Order: 0503099
Lab ID I Client 1D Matrix TPH(g) MTRE Benzene Toluene Ethytbenzene Xylenes DF | % 88
001A MW-3 w ND,i 23 ND NP ND ND 1 92
- :
002A MW-5 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 114
003A MW-7 w ND,i 23 ND ND ND : ND 1| 95
004A MW.3 W ND 190 ND ND ND ND | 96
|
i
i ]
|
|
Reporting Limit for DF =1; w 50 . R . ) ]
ND means not detected at or 50 03 [ 05 0.5 05 ! me/L.
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA NA | NA i NA 1 |mg/Kg

¢ water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in ug/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe,
product/oil/non-2queous liquid samples in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and MeCampbell Analytical is not respansible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly tmodified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; bislogically
altered gasoline?, ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); f) ene to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water irmiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be

derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TPH(g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at
the client's request.

DHS Certification No. 1644 "...Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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110 2nd Avenueéﬁﬁth. #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephona : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cook Environmental Services, Inc| Client Project ID: #1004; High Street Date Sampled: 03/04/05
271 Las Juntas Way Date Received: 03/04/05

Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 03/07/05-03/08/05
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Client P.O.; Date Analyzed; 03/07/05-03/08/05

Oxygenated Volatile Organics + EDB and 1,2-DCA by P&T and GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Wark Order: 0503099

e ——— = -
LabID | 0503099-001B | 0503099-002B ° 0503099-003B  0503099-004B
Client ID MW-3 MW-5 MW-7 MW-8§ Reporting Limit for
Matrix W W ‘ W W D=l
DF 1 1 I 10 g W
Compound Concc;ntration ugkg ug/L
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND ‘ ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
1-Butyl alcoho! (TBA) ND ND ' ND ‘ ND<50 NA 5.0
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ND ND E ND<S5.0 NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) 1.5 ND : ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Diisopmp;fl_;lher {DIPE) ND ND ND ND<5.0 NA 0.5
Ethanol ND ND ND 7 ND<500 NA 50
Ethyl ten-butylgthcr {ETBE) ND ND ND 3 ND<5.0 NA 0.5
_l\;;;:lhanol ND ND ND ' ND<5000 NA 500
_l:dethyl-l-bulyl ether (MTBE) 32 L3 21 E 180 NA 0.5 -
Surrogate Recoveries (%) |
%551 106 101 E 104 E | 04
Comments i i i
|

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reporied in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high

organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised dug to ingufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644 _Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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110 2nd Avenue South,\ffﬁ?. Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR S§W8021B/8015Cm

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0503099
EPA Method: SW80218/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308 BatchlD: 15249 Spiked Sample ID: 0503107-001A
Anaiyte Sample | Splked | MS* MSD* |MSMSD*| LCS : LCSD | LCS-LCSD| Acceptance Criteria (%)
Ha/L pg/ll | %Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. ‘ %RPD | MS/MSD {LCS/LCSD
TPH{btex) £ ND 60 100 103 3.30 983 i 973 Jl‘ 2.09 70 - 130 70 - 130
7h_/lTBE ND 10 107 102 4.03 101 I1 103 ‘ 2.44 70 - 130 70-130
Benzene ND 10 113 116 2.97 116 ! 117 \ 1.14 70 - 130 70-130
:T_oluene WD 10 113 113 i} 113 K] 0 70 -130 70-130
Ethylbenzene ND 10 116 119 2.54 116 116 0 70130 70-130
Xylcn;sm ND 30 107 107 0 103 103 0 70-130 70-130
%88 92 10 113 111 2.16 115 114 0.180 70~ 130 70-130

All target compounds in the Mcthod Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Sample (D Batch 1D Date Sampled Date Analyzed Sample ID Batch ID Date Sampled Date Analyzed
0503099-001A 15249 3/04/05 3/07/05 6:30 PM 0503099-002A 15249 3/04/05 3/09/05 3:41 AM
Q§.03099-003A 15249 3/04/05 3/04/05 11:58 PM 0503099-004A 15249 3/04/05 3/05/05 12:29 AM

|MS = Matrix Splke; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratery Control Sample; LCSD = Laberatory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relativa Percent Deviatlon.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

* MS { MSD splke recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance critoria dus to one or more of the followirg reasons: a) the sample is Inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovary.

£ TPH(btax) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
j# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

/A = not applicable or not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concantration In sample exceeds sptke amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x splke amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 QA/QC Officer




110 2nd Avenue South, ¥07, Pacheco, CA 94551-5560

A McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
5

Website: www.mecanpbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0503098
EPA Method: SW82608 Extractlon: SW5030B BatchlD: 15244 Spiked Sample ID: 0503085-0118
Analyte Sample Splkgq_ MS* N_!...SD‘ \ MS-MSP* LCS LCSD : LCSLCSD Aticegtaln.'lce‘CriterIiS'."/?)
po/L Mo/l | % Rec. k % Rac. : % RPD | % Rec. © % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD :LCS/LCSD
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 90.9 k 87.1 4.28 86.2 89.8 _ 4.05 70-130 70-130
l-.Buﬁl;'-! afcohot (TBA) . ND 50 99.3". ; 97.5 ! h ESZ 989 : 985." 0<468. 70 - 130 TO‘Z'IMZ’T(;__
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 10 112 11 |\F 0.618 115 : £19 2.83 70-130 l 70-130
-;..Z-Dic'ﬁloréel-l;;;l; (1,2-DCA) ND 10 102 10.2“ i 0 ) 98.1 [— 101 L313 “ 70 -lﬁ30 o 70.- l30—_
Diisopropy! ether {DIPE) ND 10 96.6 7 97.6 1.1 90.5 934 313 70 - 130 r 70 - 130
L N N R ST T S res Ae e 0.130 |
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 10 97.3 1 98.3 ' 1.08 9l4 0952 4.18 70 - 130 70- 130
Methanol W‘?m____mr;"b ------- 2500 | Yy o1 : o | 9.9 95 0634 | 20-130 - 720130 |
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 98.6 101 ‘ 2.41 931 ¢ 975 4.62 70130 : 7¢-130
%SS1: 98 10 101 102 0.366 103 02 . 047 0-130 © 70.130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

Sample ID Batch 1D Date Sampied Date Analyzed Sample iD Batch ID Date Sampled Date Analyzed
©0503099-001B 15244 _—-“__—3".'-0465 N 3/07/05 9:35 PM 05030‘79-()0'2-13 15244 o 3/04/05 -__"'5;'07‘.'05‘Iﬁi:"I'SmF-’M“
, 0503099-0038 I5_2:14 _ ____3/04/05 ______3_/07.’05 HOIPM 0503_-_0_?_9-00413 B 15244 _ 3/04/05 o 3.’08/0572:58 PM_ )

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Parcent Deviation,
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)f {(MS + MSD}/ 2).

* MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratery acceptance criterla due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogencous
AND conlains significant concentrations of analyte relative 1o the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = nol enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,

NR = analyta concentration in sample excesds splke amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Laboralory extraction solvents such as methylene chioride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels, \

DHS Certification No, 1644 QA/QC Officer
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MeCampbell Ausytical, In. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD -« -

I é Pacheco, CA 945535560
(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0503099 ClientiD: CESW
Reportto: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days
Tim Cook TEL: 925-937-1759 Tim Cook
Cook Environmental Services, Inc. FAX: 925-937-1759 Cook Environmental Services, Inc. _
271 Las Juntas Way ProjectNo: #1004; High Street 271 Las Juntas Way Date Received:  03/04/2005
Walnut Creek, CA 945986 PO: Walnut Creek, CA 94506 Date Printed- 03/04/2005
“i _Requested Tests (See legend below) —_-7 7 _ 7_—_—_%_-—:
Sample ID ClientSampID Matrix  CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 |4 "5 [ 5 [ 77 8 ] 3 L] 11279 [ 1a 15
[0503099-001 | MW-3 [ Water | 3/4/05 Ol 8 T A A 77~ 7] : g
0503099-002 MW-5 . Water 3/4/05 [J] B A ;
0503099-003 MW-7 Water 314105 11 s A g
0503099-004 .. Mws8 0 water | 314105 i s AL ] 1 N N

Test Legend:

L sosw ") (20 Gweecw (3 __PREDEREPORT | (4 T Ut g S
eb S B £ Y N T I G 0 e
KXY I N I S ) L 15 o

Prepared by: Rosa Venegas ~

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after resufts are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




¥*- WD _NER DES G EENC BN SEN- M ESS ME M N mm N e e

CAMPR
o aeiLL ANALYTICAL, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560 TURN AROUND TIME 0 Q Q =
Website: www.mecampbell.com Email: main@meeampbell.com SH 24HR 48HR 71HR S5DAY
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? Coelt (Normal}¥” Yes ) Write On (DW) No
Report To: Tim Cook Bill Te: Analysis Request Other | Comments
Company: Coek Environmental Services, Inc, l Filter
271 Las Juntas Way o & = Samples
Walnut Creek, CA 9457 E-Mail: cookenvironmental@att.net g 3 = =
= & | 2 for Metals
Tele: (925) 937-1759 Fax: (925)937-1759 3 2 s = analysis:
Project #:1004 Project Name: High Street ® g2 g . 8 Yes/No
Project Location: Oakland 7 8 ? E S g £ 8 § g s
" . o al & S bl -
SamplerS:gnature. -ﬁ/ ,‘7/4, T gl 15 .E = § = > la 5 21218
MEIEIEIELE: ° g 23 |a
SAMPLING | § [ MATRIX |pisoenven|d |22 SIZIE = ofal = |815(E|E]2 p
5| B2 =lgl2lE] =[5l ERR-NES
SAMPLEWD | 2l SHEIEIEIE ; =igfzie] 2181213 é > g
(Field Point Name) . Sl 8 t. @ El2ieig| 218 2| =38 S (wl&Is 18
Date Time | 2| ¢ b -%“gqu‘;ﬂg g & | & SE z 2|2 s el ; ES
. U -3 ot T .k =% U g 5 '5 S« o < - - = s %
el R I HHE B HEERHEEEE R
Hmws3 37405 3 Jvoal X X[ X X X , )
Y[ Mws 3/4/05 3 |[voalx X| X X X ]""”
_"l MW-7 3/4/05 3 |VOA] X X X X X '
K 1Y
¥ [ MVE 374705 3 [VOA[ X X[ X X X B =
_
S 43
e 3
S
] _
1 o ]
S 1 ]
{
Relinquish H Date: Time: | Received By: ICEA® \, COMMENTS:
41 ; GOOD CONBITION
YT > 20 HEAD SPACE ABSENT,
Relitquished By: Date: Time: | Received Bys DECHLORINATED IN LAB J
: o APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS__ ~J
~— PRESERVED INLAR_____
Reiinguished By: Date: Time: | Received By: '
VOAS lo&e , METALS | OTHER
PRESERVATION pi<2

|



Verification Monitoring Results
April 5, 2005

" ffr__
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560

é Mchimpbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.niccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cook Environmental Services, Inc{ Client Project ID: #1004; High Street Date Sampled:  04/05/05

271 Las Juntas Way Date Received:  04/05/05

Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Reported:  (04/08/05
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 04/08/05

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

WorkOrder: 0504046

April 08, 2005

Dear Tim:

Enclosed are:

1). theresults of 8 analyzed samples from your #1004; High Street project,

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our contro! limits,
If you have any questions please contact me, McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

I 2). a QC report for the above samples




. N 110 2nd Avenusouth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
i . Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
é Mccampbe“ Analytlca]’ Inc Website: www.imccampbell.com B-mail; main@mecampbell.com
Cook Environmental Services, Inc| Client Project ID:  #1004; High Street Date Sampled: 04/05/05
271 Las Juntas Way Date Received: 04/05/05
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 04/06/05-04/07/05
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/06/05-04/07/05
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method: SW3030B Analytical methods: SW8021B/8015Cm Work Order: 0504046
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH( MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene Xylenes DF I % 88
ien i g)
001A MW-1 w ND 33 ND ND ND ND i’ l 101
3
002A MW-3 w ND 1 ND ND ND ND | 97
003A MW.-5 w ND 12 ND ‘ ND ND ND | 97
004A MW-6 W ND ND N ND ND ND R
005A MW.7 W ND 6.3 ND ND ND ND 1 99
006A MW-8 W ND 98 ND ND ND ND ! 97
007A MW-9 W ND 40 ND i ND I ND : ND 1 26
008A MW-10 w ND 500 ND ND | ND ND L] o2
i .
| H |
|
" | ; {
: ‘ !
] i
. I 1 T
Reporting Limit for DF =1; | vy 50 5.0 05 + 05 ;05 - 05 1 | pgl
ND means not detected at or ] : i
above the reporting limit S NA NA NA F NA NA : NA I |mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported
product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.,

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

peaks present, g) strongly aged gasoline or diese] range compounds are
sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; ) reporting limit
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern; n) TP

the client's request.

in ug/L, soil/studge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe sampies in ug/wipe,

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and MeCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged gasoline?}; ¢} lighter gasoling range
compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); ) one to a few isolated non-target
significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
raised due to high MTBR content; k) TPH pattern that does not appear (o be

H{g) range non-target isolated peaks subtracted out of the TPH(g) concentration at

DHS Certification No, 1644

_Angela Rydeliug, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenusouth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-198-1622

Website: www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mocampbell.com

Cook Environmental Services, Inc| Client Project ID: #1004, High Street Date Sampled: 04/05/03
271 Las Juntas Way Date Received: 04/05/05
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Bxtracted: 04/07/05

Walnut Creek, CA 94556
Client P.C.: Date Analyzed: 04/07/05

Oxygenated Volatile Organics + EDB and 1,2-DCA by P&T and GC/MS*
Extraction Mcthod: SW5030B Analytical Method: SW8260B Work Order: 0504046

Lab ID | 0504046-001B | 0504046-002B = 0504046-003B  0504046-004B
ClientlD | ]‘&W-l MW-3 MW-5 o MW.6 Reporting Limit for
Matrix W W W W bF =l
DF 1 } I I S W
Compound Concentration ug/kg ng/lL
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 6.8 ND ND ND NA 50 -
b
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND ND ND | ND NA 0.5
—;)iisuprepyl ether (DIPE) ND ND ND ND NA 0.5
Elhar-\-o—I- N “ ND ND | ND — NA 50
Ethyi tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND ND ' ND B ND NA 0.5 )
!
Methanol ND ND ND ' ND NA 500
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 44 12 14 ND NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%SS1: 105 i 106 ‘ 107 105
Comments ‘ )
i

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/cil/non-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mp/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coclutes with another peak.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reporied on a dry weight basis; p) see attached narrative.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Vll‘_____Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenugséuth, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

é McCampbe[] Analytical, Inc. Telephone : $25-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cook Environmental Services, Inc| Client Project ID; #1004, High Street Date Sampled: 04/05/05
271 Las Juntas Way Date Received: 04/05/05
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 04/07/05
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/07/05

Oxygenated Volatile Organics + EDB and 1,2-DCA by P&T and GC/MS*
Extraction Method: SW50308 Analytical Method: SW82608 Work Order; 0504046

LabID | 0504046-005B | 0504046-006B  0504046-007B  0504046-0088
ClientID|  MW-7 MW-8  MW-9 MW-10 Reporting Limit for
Matrix W W W W pF=t
DF 1 5 1 33 S W
Compound Concentration - ug/kg pug/L
tert-Amyt methyl ether (TAME) ND ND<2.5 0.75 ; ND<17 NA 0.3
t-Butyt alcohol (TBA) ND 29 13 : 230 NA 5.0
Hlv.Z-Dibromoethanc (];l;;) ND ND<2.5 ND | ND<17 NA 0.5
1,2-Dichioroethane (1,2-DCA) 3.2 ND<2.5 ND ND<17 NA 0.5
Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND ND<2.5 ND ' ND<17 _ NA 0.5
Ethanol ND ND<250 ND ND<1700 NA 30
Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND ND<2.5 ND i ND<17 NA 0.5
Methanol ND ND<2500 | ND ND<17,000 NA 500 B
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 6.7 140 48 : 520 N:\ 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%) |
%881 103 103 il 108 : 104
Comments |‘ l

* water and vapor samples are reported in 1g/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, product/oil/mon-aqueous liquid samples and all TCLP & SPLP
extracts are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe.

NI3 means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means anatyte not applicable to this analysis.
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.
h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~1 vol, % sediment; j} sample diluted due to high

organic content/matrix interference; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weight; m)
reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; n) results are reported on a dry weight basis; p) see attached namative.

DHS Certification No. 1644

_Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 110 2nd Avenue Sowlth#D)7, Pacheco, CA 945535560
é McCampbell Analytlcal, Inc, Telephone : 9257981620 Fax : 9257081622

Website: www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix:. Water QC Matrlx; Water WorkOrder: 0504046

EPA Meothod: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW50308B BatchlD: 15734 Spiked Sample ID: 0504046-004A
\ 7_- Analyte f_a_mpre Spiked M3* M_.S“D‘ i MS-M?Ef LCS‘ LCSD : LCS:LCSD Accep‘tance‘Criteria (%)

: ugil pa/l % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. ‘ % Rec, © 9% RPD MS/MSD [LCS/LCSD).

TPH(btex) £ ND 60 928 92 0.866 103 96.4 ‘ 6.99 0130 | 70 - 130
-;\ATBE ND 10 938 90 4,10 103 162 ; 1.57 70~ 130 70-130
Benzene ND 10 108 104 4.21 113 112 } 0.599 70 - 130 70-130
Toluene ND 10 104 101 3.15 169 j 108 : 0.851 - 70 - 130 70 - 130
Ethylbenzenc ND 10 105 102 3.48 109 l 108 1.63 70-130 7¢- 130
Xylenne_s ND k0] 91.3 90.3 1 Lo 96 953 . 0.697 70-130 70- 130

%SS: 97 10 117 113 2.81 nz - 14 1 1.58 0-130 70-130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction bateh were ND less than the method RL. with the following exceptions:
NONE

TCH 15734 MARY

Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampied Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0504046-001 A 4/05/05  4/06/05 10:00 PM  4/06/05 10:00 PM | 0504046-002A 4/05/05  4/06/05 10:33 PM_ 4/06/05 10:33 PM
0504046-003A 4/05/05  4/06/05 11:05 PM  4/06/05 11:05 PM Ii 0504046-004A 4/05/05  4/06/05 11:38 PM  4/06/05 11:38 PM
0504046-005A 4/05/05  4/07/05 12:11 AM  4/07/05 12:11 AM ! 0504046-006A 4/05/05  4/07/05 12:43 AM  4/07/05 12:43 AM
0504046-007A 4/05/05  4/07/05 3:59 AM 4/07/05 3:59 AM | 0504046-008A 410505 4/07/05 6:46 AM  4/07/05 6:46 AM
0504046-008A 4/05/05  4/07/05 10:34 PM  4/07/05 10:34 PM i

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Mairix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Contral Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contrel Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Pergent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD) s 2).

* M5 / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall sutside of laboratory acceptance criteria due 10 one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous
AND contains significant concentrations of analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interforas with the Spike recovery.

£ TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID,
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not appiicable or not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concantralion in sample exceeds spike amaunt for soil mairix or gxceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diltted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS Certification No. 1644

{ h‘[ QA/QC Officer
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110 2nd Avenue SouthwI37. Pacheco. CA 94553-5560

é McCampbell Analytical, Inc. Telephone ; 925-793-1620  Fax ; 925-798-1622

Website: www.mccampbelt.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.0, Sample Matrix; Water QC Matrix: Water WorkOrder: 0504046
EPA Method: SWB260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchlID: 15733 Spiked Sampie ID: 0504046-0048
Analyte _fample Spiked M3* ! MSD* fMS-MSD’ L1CS | LCSD - LCS-LCSD Acceptanc.e_:f:rltc_e"r_l.g .(%)_
ygiL gl | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. % Rec. % RPD | MS/MSD :LCS/LCSD
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME} ND 10 96.9 i 962  0.738 977 92.3 5.68 70 - 130 70-130
(Buylakotol(1BA) | ND | 50 | 985 | oag | 383 | 956 866 oss | 70-10  70-130
! 2-Dibromoethane (EDB) . ND |10 | BT p 867 . 049 | 813 847 299 00 701
1,2-Bichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND 10 13 [13 : 0 TEl . B r(;Sm 496 | ""70 - 130 70 - |30 “
HDIILso’r:r;)pyl et;ler(DlPE; ND 10 102 102 0 105 . 986 ) 5.85 " 70-130 70130
Bhaol L owp | s0 | w0 1 otor  ose | s oe  ne | -0 70-130 |
Ethyl tert-butyl cther (ETBE) ND 10 96.1 , 943 1.93 96.9 91.8 5.45 70-1i30 70-130
M\c;-ha.n.c;l ' - ND ;S(J—O 965 | 934 ' 328 97.lw 954 184 ”'."0‘- %30‘- . 70 - ISO -
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 984 i 97 132 96.2 87.8 9.07 70-130 - 70.130
%8S81: 105 10 99 98 0.837 98 _: 96 ‘ 1.42 70 - 130 _ 70-130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 15733 SUMMARY
Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed  Sample ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
0504046.001B  4/05/05 4107/08 4/07/05 4:26 AM | 0504046-002B 4105105 4/07/05 4/07/05 5:09 AM }
0504046-003B 4/05/05 4/07/05 4/07/05 5:52 AM 1 0504046-004B 4/05/05 4/07/05 4/07/05 6:34 AM
- 0504046-005B 4/05/05 4/07/05 4107/05 7:17 AM : 0504046-006B 4/05/05 4/07/05 4/07/05 1:18 PM

403/05  4/07/05 4/07/05 9:33 AM. j05040460083 4/05/05 4/07/05 4/07/05 3:24 PM

- 05040460078

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Conirol Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sampie Dupficate: RPD = Ralative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / {(Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / {{MS + MSD) 1 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a} the samgple is inhomogenous AND
containg significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample’s matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and rnatrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyle concentralion in sample exceeds spike amount for soll matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for wates matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

Labaratory extraction solvents such as methytane chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low levels.

DHS Certification No. 1644 AL,_QA/QC Officer




McCampbell Analytical, Inc. l}llﬂlﬂ-ﬂl:-ﬂllsmnv nicﬂnn Page | of 1
110 Second Avenue South, ¥D7
é Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
(925) 798-1620 WorkOrder: 0504046 ClientID; CESW

Report to: Billto: Requested TAT: 5 days

Tim Cook TEL: 925-937-1759 Tim Cook

Cook Environmental Services, Inc. FAX: 925-937-1759 Cook Environmental Services, inc. ]

271 Las Juntas Way ProjectNo: #1004; High Street 271 Las Juntas Way Date Received:  04/05/2005

Walnut Creek, CA 94596 PO: Wainut Creek, CA 94596 Date Printed: 04/05/2005

Requested Tests (See legend below)
Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrix  Collection Date Hold| 1 2 [ 3] 4 [ s [e6 [ 7 8 | 9 [0 11]12]13]14 5
0504046-001 MW-1 Water 4715105 11 B A A )
0504046-002 MW-3 Water 4/5/05 i1+ B A
0504046-003 MW-5 Water 4/5/05 il B A
0504046-004 MW-6 Water 4/5/05 1 s A
0504046-005 MW-7 Water 4/5/05 (] 8 A
0504046-006 MW-8 Water 4/5/05 i B A B
0504046-007 MW-9 Water 415105 i B A
0504046-008 MW-10 Water 4/5/05 i B A 1 o
{
Test Legend;
(1] soxysw | (2] _omeEXWwW ! [3 [ PREDFREPORT _] [ Y
(] | 5] ] o el
a1] ] 2 ] (3] ] ] s]
Prepared by: Maria Venegas

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are repeorted unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.




0504 o

MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
PACHECO, CA 94553-5560 TURNAROUNDTIME O 0 . L2
Website: www.mecampbell.com Email: main@mccampbell.com RUSH 24HR 43HR 7ZHR 5DAY
Telephone: {(925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required? Coelt {Normal) Yes Write On (DW) No
Report To: Tim Cook Bill Ta: Anaiysis Request . Other | Comments
Company: Cook Environmental Services, Inc. Filter
271 Las Juntas Way b g - Samples
Walnut Creek, CA 9457 E-Mail: cookenvironmental@att.net g 8 5 2 for Metals
Tele: (925)937-1759 Fax: (925) 937-1759 gl |2 s analysis:
Project #:1004 Project Name: High Street = g2 g - PSR Yes / No
Project Location; Qakland . = g sk » 3 = g8 Sla
Sampler Signature: m S efs o i~ - <|3|318 .f
PR M EIMEE AREIEIES
w [ - S = =] = =
SAMPLING . g MATRIX | poESERVED Elglz ﬁ g E 3 E | = 2 § E- L;— 2 %
= flglziglalalEleicis 3 wlL i E812|<
SAMPLEID |, 00 rion £ £ 21 E2|2I8(3|8]8/5|%) 5 |8 AHEE
(Field Point Name) . gl 8 | @ 215 5|2 =zi0|glglE|8| & {g/3ia|wnlg
Date Time | 2| 9 |3 &0 I BRI 313 ® # 1 0 =
@ & [ ,_] o Q » ] & - NS " - -] oo -~ Ly] By E E =
R EEE R HHEREH B R ERHEIEEE
= | & BB <|HOIR2IZS|sIE 8|8 B8 5 88 5 52131313
 MW-1 4/5/05° 3 jvoAl X X X X X
-} MW-3 4/5/03 3 voAal X Xi X X X
X1 MW-3 4/5/05 3 VoAl X X X X X
F| MW-6 4/5/05 3 |VOAL X XX X X
¥ MW-7 4/5/05 3 {VOAL X X X X X
¥ MW-3 4/5/05 3 JVOAL X X X X X
4| MW-9 4/5/05 3 |VOoAl X X X X X
i
+MW-10
.l _/"'-_
R é/ D?- Time: W; ICE/f = —— COMMENTS:
; A GOOD CONDITION_____
! Y |13 %’7{/’_\ HEAD SPACE ABSENT "
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By: DECHLORINATED IN LAB
APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS___ "
PRESERVED IN LAB
Relinquished By: Date: Time: Received By:
' vo% METALS | OTHER
PRESERVATION pH<2




